
ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

 

In re Powertech (USA) Inc. 

Permit Nos. SD31231-00000 & SD52173-

00000 

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

 

UIC Appeal No. 25-01 

 

 

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED MOTION  

FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REPLY  

 

 The Oglala Sioux Tribe, Black Hills Clean Water Alliance, and NDN Collective 

(“Petitioners”) filed a petition for review on April 11, 2025, to which U.S. EPA Region 8 and 

permittee Powertech (USA) Inc. filed timely responses.  On May 14, 2025, Petitioners filed an 

unopposed motion requesting an extension of time to June 12, 2025, to reply to the responses to 

the petition for review.  Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File Reply 1 (May 14, 

2025).   

 Based on the representations in the motion, the Board hereby GRANTS the motion.  See 

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n).  Accordingly, the reply must be filed and served on or before Thursday, 

June 12, 2025.  The reply “may not raise new issues or arguments” and should respond only to 

the arguments in the Region’s and Powertech’s response briefs.  Id. § 124.19(c)(2). 

So ordered. 

    

 ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 

Dated: ____________________ By: ________________________________ 

 Wendy L. Blake 

        Environmental Appeals Judge   
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that copies of the foregoing Order Granting Unopposed Motion for Extension of 

Time to File Reply in the matter of Powertech (USA) Inc., UIC Appeal No. 25-01, were sent to 

the following persons in the manner indicated.  

By Email: 

Attorneys for Petitioner 

Jeffrey C. Parsons, Senior Attorney 

Roger Flynn, Managing Attorney 

Western Mining Action Project  

P.O. Box 349 

Lyons, CO 80540 

jeff@wmaplaw.org 

Travis E. Stills, Managing Attorney 

Energy & Conservation Law 

227 E. 14th Street, #201 

Durango, CO 81301 

stills@eclawoffice.org 

Attorneys for EPA 

Michael Boydston, Assistant Regional Counsel 

Lucita Chin, Assistant Regional Counsel  

Erin Perkins, Assistant Regional Counsel 

Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8 

1595 Wynkoop Street.  

Mail Codes: 8ORC-LC-M, 8ORC-LC-G 

Denver, CO 80202 

boydston.michael@epa.gov 

chin.lucita@epa.gov 

perkins.erin@epa.gov 

Katie Spidalieri, Attorney-Advisor  

Water Law Office, Office of General Counsel 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

spidalieri.katie@epa.gov 

Attorneys for Powertech (USA) Inc. 

Robert F. Van Voorhees     

Van Voorhees PLLC    

1155 F Street, NW, Suite 700 

Washington, DC 20004-1357  

bob.vanvoorhees@gmail.com 

Jason A. Hill  

Holland & Knight LLP  

811 Main Street, Suite 2500 

Houston, Texas 77002  

jason.hill@hklaw.com 

Andrew J. Kriha 

Kamran Mohiuddin 

Holland & Knight LLP  

800 17th St. NW, Suite 1100  

Washington, DC 20006  

Andrew.kriha@hklaw.com 

Kamran.mohiuddin@hklaw.com 

Dated: ____________________ 

Tommie Madison 

Clerk of the Board 
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